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______________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 25.1:

25.1. With respect to the peak day throughput forecast presented at EmmrichSCGDF-17:
25.1.1. Are the values that are presented at cells N99:P103 calculated for the C&I share of the peak day throughput?

25.1.2. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” are the values that are presented at cells N99:P103 calculated for the C&I highest daily throughput for December?

25.1.3. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please state clearly the basis for calculating the values presented at cells N99:P103.

RESPONSE 25.1.1:
No.
RESPONSE 25.1.2:
No.
RESPONSE 25.1.3:
The gas demand shown in these cells represents load for noncore commercial/industrial customers charged at the G-30 rate schedule.  
For G-30 customers’ load that is classified as commercial, there is some (small) amount that is weather (i.e., Hdd) sensitive.  The peak load for these customers is calculated based on the weather sensitivity factor and the 1-in-10 likelihood peak-day temperature design value of 41.2°F.  (See SoCalGas’ response to Question 2 from data request DRA TMR-08 on the analysis of the G30 weather sensitivity factor and SoCalGas Demand Forecast work papers for Herb Emmrich page EmmrichSCGDF-391 for the 1-in-10 likelihood design temperature.) 

For G-30 customers’ load that is classified as industrial (includes refinery facilities), the peak day load for a specific year is calculated as the average daily DECEMBER load for that year.

QUESTION 25.2:

25.2. With respect to the peak day throughput forecast presented at EmmrichSCGDF-18:
25.2.1. Are the values that are presented at cells Y99:AA103 calculated for the EOR share of the peak day throughput?

25.2.2. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” are the values that are presented at cells Y99:AA103 calculated for the EOR highest daily throughput for December?

25.2.3. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please state clearly the basis for calculating the values presented at cells Y99:AA103.

RESPONSE 25.2.1:
No.
RESPONSE 25.2.2:
No.
RESPONSE 25.2.3:
For EOR customers’ load, the peak day load for a specific year is calculated as the average daily DECEMBER load for that year.

QUESTION 25.3:

25.3. With respect to the peak day throughput forecast presented at EmmrichSDGEDF-8:
25.3.1. Are the values that are presented at cells L99:N103 calculated for the C&I share of the peak day throughput?

25.3.2. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” are the values that are presented at cells L99:N103 calculated for the C&I highest daily throughput for December?

25.3.3. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please state clearly the basis for calculating the values presented at cells L99:N103.

RESPONSE 25.3.1:
No.
RESPONSE 25.3.2:
No.
RESPONSE 25.3.3:
For noncore C&I customers’ load, the peak day load for a specific year is calculated as the average daily DECEMBER load for that year.
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